<

-«

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)

FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

Me, Rupidah Binti Abdul Razak (IC Number: 881101-06-5464)
Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any degrees.
This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of
my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




LETTER OF SUBMISSION

Rupidah binti Abdul Razak

Bachelor of Business Administration ( Hons) Finance
Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi MARA Kelantan,

Kampus Kota Bharu, Wisma KUB,

Jalan Sultan Ibrahim,

15050 Kota Bharu, Kelantan.

10™ April 2011

The Head of Program

Bachelor of Business Administration ( Hons) Finance
Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi MARA Kelantan,

Kampus Kota Bharu, Wisma KUB,

Jalan Sultan Ibrahim,

15050 Kota Bharu, Kelantan.

Dear Madam,
SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER

Attached is the paper entitled “PROPOSING A MODEL ON CUSTOMER
ACCEPTANCE OF BANK RAKYAT’S AR-RAHNU SCHEME WITH ITS
DETERMINANTS” to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business
Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Thank You.

Yours sincerely,

(RUPIDAH BINTI ABDUL RAZAK)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
“In the name of Allah”

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to Allah SW.T for giving me the courage,
knowledge, time and strength to complete this model. First and foremost, my deepest
appreciation goes to my first advisor, Mr. Shahsuzan bin Zakaria and second examiner
Mr. Mohd Zahari bin Yusoff for their guidance, comments, assistances and ideas in
proposing the model possible. I am greatly indebted to them for helping me overcome

obstacles in the process of conducting this model.

| am also grateful to Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia especially to Department
of Ar-Rahnu for given me information about Bank Rakyat’s Ar-Rahnu Scheme. My
supervisor, Mr. Zahidi bin Sokri and all staffs at Bank Rakyat Bandar Indera Mahkota.

Without their cooperation, | do not think | am able to do this project paper by myself.

| wish to thank my parents, for their patience, encouragement and support
throughout the process of making this research possible. My warmest gratitude also goes
to my beloved friends which are Syafawati, Faezah, Roslaili, Umi Sa’dah and Masitah for
sharing their ideas and giving me a helping hand in finishing this project paper. | am also
thanks to Siti Muslihah and Fatimah for giving me ideas and opinions in making this

model.

To all individuals who have contributed directly and indirectly to this study my heartfelt

thanks.

Wassalam.



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATION

ABSTRACT

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

3.0
3.1
3.2

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statements
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Theoretical Framework
Hypotheses
Significance of Study
Definitions of Terms
Limitation of Study
Scope of Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

Literature Review

ARSAM

The Demand of Pawnbroking Services: Evidence from Malaysia
Malaysian Practice of Ar-Rahnu Scheme: Trends and Development
Determinations of Ar-Rahnu Scheme

2.4.1 Shariah View

2.4.2 Pledge Asset

2.4.3 Income

2.4.4 Distances between House and Pawnshop

2.4.5 Customer Service

2.4.6 Advertisement

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
Research Methodology

Research Design
Unit of analysis (UOA)

~N

11
18
21
24
28
29

30
30
31
32
32
32
33
34
35
36
36
37

38
38
39



ABSTRACT

According to the topic chosen, “Proposing a Model on Customer Acceptance of Bank
Rakyat’s Ar-Rahnu Scheme with Its Determinants”, the model is created to find the
factors that influence customer acceptance on Ar-Rahnu Scheme and to find the result for
the finding. The objective of this study is to determine the factors that influence the
customer acceptance on Ar-Rahnu Scheme provided by Bank Rakyat in Indera Mahkota.
Considering this objective, the study tends to develop a model or theoretical framework
to explain the factors influence consumers’ acceptance of Ar-Rahnu Scheme in Bank
Rakyat. The model was tested with a survey sample which is 100 of respondents in Bank
Rakyat Bandar Indera Mahkota. The model was labeled as SPIDCA model which stands
for all independent variables (Shariah view, pledge asset, income, distance between house
and pawnshop, customer service and advertisement. This model also treated as an eye-
opener about the importance of having that system in Indera Mahkota, Kuantan. A set of
questionnaires was distributed to the respective respondents. Several factors that being
discussed in this research are demographic factors and elements that contributes to the
customer acceptance. The data is analyzed using descriptive analysis, frequency,
reliability testing and Regression Analysis of Statistical Package for Social Sciences

(SPSS).

xi



