

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)

FINANCE

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

Me, Rupidah Binti Abdul Razak (IC Number: 881101-06-5464)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:	

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

Rupidah binti Abdul Razak Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance Faculty of Business Management Universiti Teknologi MARA Kelantan, Kampus Kota Bharu, Wisma KUB, Jalan Sultan Ibrahim, 15050 Kota Bharu, Kelantan. 10th April 2011 The Head of Program Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance Faculty of Business Management Universiti Teknologi MARA Kelantan, Kampus Kota Bharu, Wisma KUB, Jalan Sultan Ibrahim. 15050 Kota Bharu, Kelantan. Dear Madam, SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER Attached is the paper entitled "PROPOSING A MODEL ON CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE OF BANK RAKYAT'S AR-RAHNU SCHEME WITH ITS DETERMINANTS" to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA. Thank You. Yours sincerely,

(RUPIDAH BINTI ABDUL RAZAK)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of Allah"

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to Allah S.W.T for giving me the courage, knowledge, time and strength to complete this model. First and foremost, my deepest appreciation goes to my first advisor, Mr. Shahsuzan bin Zakaria and second examiner Mr. Mohd Zahari bin Yusoff for their guidance, comments, assistances and ideas in proposing the model possible. I am greatly indebted to them for helping me overcome obstacles in the process of conducting this model.

I am also grateful to Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia especially to Department of Ar-Rahnu for given me information about Bank Rakyat's Ar-Rahnu Scheme. My supervisor, Mr. Zahidi bin Sokri and all staffs at Bank Rakyat Bandar Indera Mahkota. Without their cooperation, I do not think I am able to do this project paper by myself.

I wish to thank my parents, for their patience, encouragement and support throughout the process of making this research possible. My warmest gratitude also goes to my beloved friends which are Syafawati, Faezah, Roslaili, Umi Sa'dah and Masitah for sharing their ideas and giving me a helping hand in finishing this project paper. I am also thanks to Siti Muslihah and Fatimah for giving me ideas and opinions in making this model.

To all individuals who have contributed directly and indirectly to this study my heartfelt thanks.

Wassalam.

TABLE OF CONTENT

LETTER ACKNO' TABLE (LIST OF		i.ii.iii.iv.vii.ix.x.xi.
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	Introduction Background of Study Problem Statements Research Objectives Research Questions Theoretical Framework Hypotheses Significance of Study Definitions of Terms Limitation of Study Scope of Study	1 7 9 10 11 18 21 24 28
	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 2.2 2.3	Literature Review ARSAM The Demand of Pawnbroking Services: Evidence from Malaysia Malaysian Practice of Ar-Rahnu Scheme: Trends and Development Determinations of Ar-Rahnu Scheme 2.4.1 Shariah View 2.4.2 Pledge Asset 2.4.3 Income 2.4.4 Distances between House and Pawnshop 2.4.5 Customer Service 2.4.6 Advertisement Conclusion	30 30 31 32 32 32 33 34 35 36 36
	CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	
3.0 3.1	Research Methodology Research Design Unit of analysis (UOA)	38 38

ABSTRACT

According to the topic chosen, "Proposing a Model on Customer Acceptance of Bank Rakyat's Ar-Rahnu Scheme with Its Determinants", the model is created to find the factors that influence customer acceptance on Ar-Rahnu Scheme and to find the result for the finding. The objective of this study is to determine the factors that influence the customer acceptance on Ar-Rahnu Scheme provided by Bank Rakyat in Indera Mahkota. Considering this objective, the study tends to develop a model or theoretical framework to explain the factors influence consumers' acceptance of Ar-Rahnu Scheme in Bank Rakyat. The model was tested with a survey sample which is 100 of respondents in Bank Rakyat Bandar Indera Mahkota. The model was labeled as SPIDCA model which stands for all independent variables (Shariah view, pledge asset, income, distance between house and pawnshop, customer service and advertisement. This model also treated as an eyeopener about the importance of having that system in Indera Mahkota, Kuantan. A set of questionnaires was distributed to the respective respondents. Several factors that being discussed in this research are demographic factors and elements that contributes to the customer acceptance. The data is analyzed using descriptive analysis, frequency, reliability testing and Regression Analysis of Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS).